
National Park Authority  - 11 February 2020 1

BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY

Dear Member

A meeting of the NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY will be held in THE 
CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON 
LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020 AT 11.00 AM when your 
attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely

Julian Atkins

Chief Executive

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY FILMS AND
WEBCASTS ALL ITS PUBLIC MEETINGS LIVE  - 

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/ 

Fire Evacuation Advice

In the event of a fire, please exit the building via the main staircase,

and assemble in the car park at Assembly Point 3

1 CORRESPONDENCE 

To receive and consider the attached Schedule of Correspondence and any 
recommendations thereon (below).

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items on the 
agenda.  Members’ attention is drawn to the sheet attached to the attendance 
sheet and the need to record their declarations verbally and in writing, 

Public Document Pack

http://www.breconbeacons.public-i.tv/core/


National Park Authority  - 11 February 2020 2

specifying the nature of the interest.
 

If Members have declared an interest in an item please ensure that you 
inform the Chair when you are leaving the room, so that this can be 
recorded in the minutes.
 

3 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 22)

1.    To approve the following minutes and authorise the Chair to sign them 
as a correct record:

 
National Park Authority – 10 December 2019
National Park Authority (EGM) – 24 January 2020

 
2.    To receive the following minutes:

 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee – 25 October 2019

4 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

To give opportunity for members of the public to address the meeting in 
accordance with the Authority’s Public Speaking Scheme.

 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a verbal report on meetings and events attended by the Chairman 
since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

6 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive a report from the Chief Executive on meetings attended and 
progress made on Authority business since the last meeting of the Authority.
 

7 APPROVAL OF ESTIMATES 2020-2021 AND ISSUE OF LEVY ON 
CONSTITUENT AUTHORITIES (Pages 23 - 46)

8 CORPORATE PLAN 2020-21 OVERVIEW (Pages 47 - 54)



National Park Authority  - 11 February 2020 3

9 REVIEW OF MEMBER EXIT INTERVIEW POLICY (Pages 55 - 66)

10 PROCEDURE FOR ELECTION OF CHAIRS AND DEPUTY CHAIRS 
(Pages 67 - 72)

11 CONSULTATION DRAFT BRECON TOWN PLAN (Pages 73 - 126)

12 WG ALLOTMENTS CONSULTATION RESPONSE (Pages 127 - 132)

13 BIG PIT PRESENTATION 

Big Pit Apprenticeship - Feedback from the apprentices and Huw Jones, Mine 
Manager.  The Authority approved a Sustainable Development Fund application 
for this in July 2017.

14 MEMBER REPORTS 

To receive any reports from members.

15 GIFTS & HOSPITALITY 

16 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Any other business that the Chair considers of sufficient urgency and has been 
notified to him in advance.

a  Revised papers from Audit and Scrutiny Committee 31 January 2020 (Pages 133 
- 138)

SCHEDULE OF CORRESPONDENCE

1. To receive apologies for absence

2. Such other correspondence as, in the opinion of the Chairman, is of such urgency 
as to warrant consideration.

Any enquiries about this agenda should be addressed to Julia Gruffydd or Angharad 
Hawkes 01874624337

http://modgov.breconbeacons.org/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MID=5156


This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 10 December 2019

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2019

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr Phil Pritchard, Cllr K Laurie-Parry and Cllr E Durrant

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James and Cllr Madge

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Cllr J Hill

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Edward Evans (Deputy Chair), Mr Ian Rowat, Mr James Marsden, Ms Deborah Perkin, Mr Julian 
Stedman, Mr Christopher Coppock and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager

Apologies
Cllr McIntosh, Cllr McNicholas, Cllr A Webb, Cllr M Feakins, Cllr M Colbran and Cllr G Thomas
Stephen Gray (Delivery Director)

129/19 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed all members and officers to the meeting as well as the public in 
attendance.
 
Apologies for absence were noted.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 10 December 2019

 

130/19 Declarations of Interest 

The following members appointed by Powys County Council declared a personal, non-
prejudicial interest in item 11 (Candidate Sites) in light of three sites being in ownership of 
Powys Council Council:  Cllr G Ratcliffe and Cllr K Laurie-Parry.
 

131/19 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  To approve the minutes of the NPA held on 29 
October 2019 and authorise the Chair to sign them as a true 
record.

 
 
 
 
 

132/19 Audit & Scrutiny Minutes 

RESOLVED: To receive the minutes of the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 26 July 2019.

 
 

133/19 Public Speaking 

The Chair welcomed Mrs Elizabeth Gibbs, representing the Brecon Beacons Park Society, 
who had requested to speak to item 10 on the agenda (Local Development Plan Preferred 
Strategy).  Mrs Gibbs would speak at the appropriate part of the agenda.
 

134/19 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair reported on meetings and events he had attended since the last Authority 
meeting, highlighting the National Parks UK Chairs’ Forum and an Army engagement day 
in Brecon where concerns about the future of the Barracks had been raised.  He advised 
that the Authority would need to be mindful of this as the Local Development Plan 
evolved.
 

135/19 C
[...]
n this item.
 
The Natural Resources Manager updated members on progress with the Foel Deg 
Boundary management issues.  It was suggested that in view of the amount of staff time 
this issue was taking external advice should be sought.
 

Page 12



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 9 10 December 2019

Members felt that the recommendation was a little vague and the Chief Executive agreed 
that this should be better worded in light of agreement that the actions needed to be 
progressed.

 
RESOLVED: 
 
a)    To note the work undertaken to date and the evidence 

and consultation responses gathered to date.
 
b)   To continue tp progress the five point plan and 

engage an external land agent to give the appropriate 
advice.

 
 

149/19 National Park Visitor Centre - a future plan 

Members considered proposals for improving facilities at the National Park Visitor 
Centre.
 
After much debate members asked officers to withdraw the item for further 
consideration taking into account their comments.
 

150/19 Any Other Business 

There was no further business.  The Chair closed the meeting and wished everyone a 
Happy Christmas.
 

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the National Park Authority

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 24 January 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 
CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2020

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr K Laurie-Parry, Cllr E Durrant and Cllr McNicholas

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb and Cllr M Feakins

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James and Cllr Madge

Merthyr Tydfil

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Cllr J Hill

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Ian Rowat, Mr James Marsden, Ms Deborah Perkin, Mr Julian Stedman, Mr Christopher 
Coppock and Mrs Sue Holden

I
[...]
record
Chairman of the National Park Authority

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 1 25 October 2019

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY AUDIT AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON FRIDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2019

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr K Laurie-Parry

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb (Chair)

Carmarthenshire

Cllr K Madge, Cllr A James

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Ian Rowat (Deputy Chair), Mr James Marsden and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager

46/19 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed Helen Cargill and Andrea Calise to the meeting from TIAA, the 
Authority’s internal auditors.
 

47/19 Declarations of Interest 

Page 17



Brecon Beacons National Park
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 2 25 October 2019

No declarations of interest were made.
 

48/19 Minutes 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
July 2019 were approved and the Chair authorised to sign 
them as a correct record.

 

49/19 Public Speaking Scheme 

There were no requests to speak.
 

50/19 Action Tracking 

Members noted outstanding actions arising from meetings of the Authority and Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee.
 

51/19 Budget Performance Quarter 2 2019/20 

The Finance Manager presented the budget report for quarter two and advised that the 
budget was 54% spent and 27% committed, which was on target for this point in the year.  
The project scorecard gave additional information.
 
Members sought clarification on a number of issues.  One member raised the issue of the 
use of resources for bracken cutting which he advised was not ecologically sound and 
there was evidence to support this.  He would raise this late
[...]


Name of 
Committee

 National Park Authority

Date 11 February 2020

Report Authors Julian Atkins
Elaine Standen

Job titles Chief Executive
Finance Manager

Contact Details Julian.atkins@beacons-npa.gov.uk
Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To submit the draft Estimate for 2020/21, Levy Statement 
and budget projections for 2021-2023 to the Authority for 
approval.

This report relates to the financing of the Authority’s 
priorities and work programmes for the coming financial 
year.  

The Authority is required by legislation to set a balanced 
budget and to issue the Levy Statement by 15 February.

Single Integrated 
Assessment

The estimate allocates resources to support the delivery of 
the change programme and priorities for the coming year.  
The objective of the proposals is to better align the 
Authority’s work to the Wellbeing for Future Generation Act 
and Environment Acts and to prioritise the work of the 
Authority so that it has more impact through delivering 
integrated outcomes against a more focussed set of priority 
programmes and focal areas aligned to its remit.  The 
approval of the estimate enables the levy notices to be issued 
to constituent Authorities.

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1 Draft Estimate Summary 2020-2022

Enclosure 2 Reserves Estimate 2020/21

Enclosure 3 Draft Levy Statement 2020/21

Page 23

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Elaine.standen@beacons-npa.gov.uk


Recommendation(s) It is recommended that the Authority:

a) approves the draft Estimate for 2020/21, and

b) Authorises the Chief Executive to issue Levy 
Notices to constituent Authorities for the year in 
accordance with the calculation of the Levy 
Requirement attached to the report.

1.1 Introduction 
Members will recall that the Authority has been notified of the proposed National Park Grant 
for 2020/21; a continuation of the cash standstill settlement, which is likely to represent a 
further real-terms reduction of some 2%, principally as a result of the 
[...]
he Constituent Local 
Authorities.

1.7 Conclusion
The estimate has been prepared on an interim basis to enable the Levy to be raised and comply 
with legislation.  It is likely to change substantially as the new structure is implemented, 
decisions are taken on key projects and potential further Welsh Government funding is made 
available.  

A formal revision of the full estimate will be required in March to ensure Members have 
appropriate oversight of the Authority’s finances and budget management.  The draft estimate 
includes some £277,000 of unallocated core funding which will be deployed as part of the final 
decisions on the Change Programme along with reserves identified as being available for 
reallocation. 

It is recommended that the Authority:

a) Approves the draft Estimate for 2020/21, and

Page 26



b) Authorises the Chief Executive to issue Levy Notices to constituent 
Authorities for the year in accordance with the calculation of the Levy 
Requirement attached to the report.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



SUMMARY:  APPROVED ESTIMATE 2020/21 to 2022/23
1

  SERVICES 
Spend Income NET Spend Income NET Spend Income NET

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
PLANNING 

3000 Planning and Heritage Manager 61,500 0 61,500 62,720 0 62,720 63,950 0 63,950
1205 Building Conservation 56,530 0 56,530 57,580 0 57,580 58,650 0 58,650
1225 Archaeology 47,980 0 47,980 49,580 0 49,580 51,280 0 51,280
3100 Strategy and Policy 145,090 0 145,090 149,050 0 149,050 151,940 0 151,940
3121 Minerals 2,100 0 2,100 2,100 0 2,100 2,100 0 2,100
3200 Development Control 302,030 -215,000 87,030 312,190 -215,000 97,190 329,320 -215,000 114,320
3201 Enforcement 143,040 0 143,040 145,670 0 145,670 148,380 0 148,380
3202 Planning Admin & Support 151,990 -10,000 141,990 154,740 -10,000 144,740 157,540 -10,000 147,540
3203 Tree Consultancy 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 10,000 0 10,000

PLANNING REVENUE PROJECTS
3102 Local Development Plan 167,090 0 167,090 71,880 0 71,880 0 0 0

[...]
tion above: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please record any comments the member made regarding how the Authority can 

improve its member support and corporate governance procedures: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Checklist of items to return 

 

Laptop or computer     

 

Identity badge and access fob     

   

Resources no longer needed    

 

Confidential papers for shredding    

 

 

 

Page 64



7 

 

Thank you for completing this feedback form -  please return it to Julia Gruffydd, 

Democratic Services Manager    

 

It would be helpful if you would submit any outstanding expense claims asap and 

please give details of a forwarding address and personal email address if different 

from that currently held by us. 

 

 

Signature of Member      

 

 

Signature of Interviewer     

 

Post of interviewer  

 

 

Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Procedure for Election of Chairs and Deputy Chairs

Name of 
Committee

 National Park Authority

Date 11 February 2020

Report Author Julia Gruffydd

Job title Democratic Services Manager

Contact Details 01874 620400
Julia.gruffydd@beacons-npa.gov.uk 

Purpose of Report To seek agreement to changes in the procedures for electing 
Chairs and Deputy Chairs of the Authority and its 
committees

Single Integrated 
Assessment

Not applicable

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1:  Amended Standing Order 8

Public Interest Test Not applicable

Recommendation(s) a)  To agree procedures for electing Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the Authority and its 
committees as set out in paragraph 1.2 of the 
report; 

b)  To agree the amendment to the Authority’s 
Standing Orders in order to implement this as 
shown in Enclosure 1 to the report.

1.1 Introduction or Background

The Authority currently operates a system of written nominations and ballots at its 
Annual General Meeting.  As part of the review of the new governance structures a 
survey was carried out during which
[...]
 for Chair of the 
Authority’ and should be copied to all members and Democratic Services.  Responses 
from candidates should be done by ‘reply all’ so that all members can see these.  The 
onus will be on all members to view these before the AGM.

Ballot:  At the meeting candidates will be invited (in alphabetical order) to give a verbal 
case for appointment and refer to their responses to questions put to them by 
members. This will be limited to 3 minutes of speaking time for each candidate. The 
meeting then proceeds with a secret written ballot as now.

A guidance note setting out the procedures will be produced in good time before the 
AGM each year.

1.3 Implications

The revised process will encourage all members to think about the leadership roles and 
to work towards these in their careers with the Authority but also to encourage others 
to take on responsibility as appropriate.  The Authority continues to face challenges and 
needs strong and committed leadership and succession planning which can withstand 
changes in membership. The revised process allows all members the opportunity to 
seek further information by written questions in advance of the meeting to determine 
the best candidate.

1.4 Risk

Page 69



The proposals address views expressed during the governance survey and the Authority 
needs to consider its needs on a regular basis and apply changes as necessary to get the 
best possible outcomes.

1.5 Conclusion

The proposals address both the need to ensure the best leaders for the Authority and to 
streamline processes.  They make candidates accountable for their nominations and 
enable the membership to make considered decisions on their preferred candidates.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) To agree procedures for electing Chairs and Deputy Chairs of the 
Authority and its committees as set out in paragraph 1.2 of the report; 

b) To agree the amendment to the Authority’s Standing Orders in order to 
implement this as shown in Enclosure 1 to the re
[...]
as been subject to scrutiny as part of 
Welsh Government processes.  No further assessment has been 
made by Officers of the Authority.

List of  Enclosures Enclosure 1 – Proposed Consultation response to the Welsh 
Government Permitted Development and Allotments consultation. 

Public Interest Test
N/A

Recommendation(s) a) Members endorse the submission of the document at 
Enclosure 1 to the Welsh Government as the 
Authority’s response to the Permitted Development 
and Allotments consultation.

1.1 Introduction or Background

National Park Authority response to Welsh Government Consultation Document 
Permitted Development and Allotments (WG38799)

Summary of Consultation

The Welsh Government have issued a consultation document regarding a proposed change to the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995.  Consultation documentation is 
available here https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-11/consultation-permitted-
development-and-allotments.pdf.  The consultation proposed changes to the permitted development 

Page 127

Agenda Item 12

https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-11/consultation-permitted-development-and-allotments.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/consultations/2019-11/consultation-permitted-development-and-allotments.pdf


order enabling the prior approval of certain building types (sheds, glasshouses etc) on allotments, and 
half size allotments.  The proposed changes would mean that planning permission would no longer be 
necessary for a range of structures on allotment plots that currently require planning permission.

1.2 Proposals

Structures such as sheds and glasshouses are commonly cited on allotments. Sheds are necessary for the 
storage of tools used in association with the working of the allotment and provide shelter from the 
elements, whilst glasshouses play a significant role in ensuring the optimum conditions necessary for 
productive growth.   At present these st
[...]
c. 1 Amended Standing Order 8.0

	11 Consultation Draft Brecon Town Plan
	Enc. 2 Brecon Community Derived Plan

	12 WG Allotments Consultation Response
	Enc. 1 for WG Allotments Consultation Response

	16a Revised papers from Audit and Scrutiny Committee 31 January 2020
	NPA 11 February 2020 Supplementary information item - Project financial summary to Q3 referred by ASC




Minutes of the meeting


Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 1 11 February 2020

MINUTES OF BRECON BEACONS NATIONAL PARK AUTHORITY NATIONAL 
PARK AUTHORITY HELD AT CONFERENCE ROOM, PLAS Y FFYNNON, 

CAMBRIAN WAY, BRECON LD3 7HP ON TUESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 2020

PRESENT:

Powys

Cllr Ratcliffe (Chair), Cllr M Jones, Cllr K Laurie-Parry and Cllr McNicholas

Monmouthshire

Cllr A Webb and Cllr M Feakins

Carmarthenshire

Cllr A James

Merthyr Tydfil

Cllr M Colbran

Rhondda Cynon Taff

Cllr G Thomas

Torfaen

Cllr S Evans

Blaenau Gwent

Members appointed by the Welsh Government

Mr Edward Evans (Deputy Chair), Mr Ian Rowat, Ms Deborah Perkin, Mr Julian Stedman, Mr 
Christopher Coppock and Mrs Sue Holden

In Attendance

Sean O'Connor, Monitoring Officer
Mr Julian Atkins, Chief Executive
Elaine Standen, Finance Manager
Mrs Julia Gruffydd, Democratic Services Manager
Mr Paul Funnell, IT and Systems Manager



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 2 11 February 2020

Apologies
Cllr Phil Pritchard, Cllr Madge, Cllr J Hill and J Marsden

7/20 Correspondence 

The Chair welcomed members, officers and the public to the meeting.  Apologies and 
absences were noted.

8/20 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

9/20 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
 
a)  To approve the minutes of the NPA held on 10 December 

2019 and authorise  the Chair to sign them as a true 
record;

 
b)  To approve the minutes of the Extraordinary General 

Meeting of the Authority held on 24 January 2020 and 
authorise the Chair to sign them as a true record;

 
c)To receive the minutes of  the Audit and Scrutiny  

Committee held on 25 October  2019

10/20 Public Speaking 

No requests had been made to speak.

11/20 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chair reported on meetings and events attended since the last meeting, which 
included the recruitment of new members for the Authority.  He advised that he and the 
Chief Executive would be meeting the new MP for Brecon and Radnor next week and 
confirmed that this was the start of a rolling programme to meet other MPs.
 
He congratulated IT and Fleet Officer Kevin Booker on his recent fleet award and then 
introduced Sarah Titcombe from the Welsh Local Government Association who gave 
positive feedback on the Authority’s submission, the quality of its support for members 
and the willingness of the Authority to review its governance to meet new challenges.  
Members thanked the Democratic Services team and all the officers who contributed to 
the Member Development Programme.

12/20 Chief Executive's Announcements 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 3 11 February 2020

The Chief Executive had circulated his announcements and advised of an invitation which 
had just been received to attend a woodland summit of a wide range of organisations with 
the aim of creating and expanding woodland in Wales.
 
In response to a question he reported on the key learning points from his attendance at 
the recent Academi Wales Winter School.  He would circulate a summary of these to 
members.
 

13/20 Approval of Estimates 2020-2021 and issue of Levy on Constituent Authorities 

The Finance Manager presented the budget for 2020/21 with the caveat that while this 
had taken account of some elements of the change programme the Authority would need 
to review and update the budget once the programme had been finalised. The Chief 
Executive advised of potential additional funding through the Sustainable Landscapes and 
Sustainable Places Programme which would require further adjustments to the budget.  
The three Welsh Park Chief Executives would also be raising the issue of whole term 
budget cycles with the Minister, which would enable a more strategic approach long term.
 
In response to questions the Finance Manager clarified the process of issuing the levy 
letters to constituent authorities and confirmed that this would not change from last year 
as it was a standstill budget, nor was it affected by the imminent reduction in the number 
of members on the Authority as it was calculated on the percentage of land within the 
Park rather than representation.  The Chair confirmed that the Minister had consulted 
with all constituent authorities on the reduction.
 
A member requested the opportunity to discuss the change programme in relation to the 
budget before final proposals came before the Authority on 31 March.  The Chief 
Executive confirmed that he would schedule additional briefings.
 

RESOLVED:
 
a)    To approve the draft Estimate for 2020/21;
 
b)  To approve the draft Estimate for 2020/21, and 

authorise the Chief Executive to issue Levy Notices to 
constituent Authorities for the year in accordance with 
the calculation of the Levy Requirement attached to 
the report.

 

14/20 Corporate Plan 2020-21 Overview 

The Systems and Performance Manager presented the structure, key themes and 
organising principles of the change programme which would form the Corporate Plan for 
2020/21.  The Senior Leadership would be discussing this and in light of members’ 
comments, the draft would be shared with members for their input before the Authority 
meeting on 31 March.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 4 11 February 2020

A member suggested adding ‘cultures and behaviours’ into the box labelled change 
programme and also that the developing statutory documents box should be expanded to 
include  all documents.  The officer would make these changes and in response to a 
question gave examples of continuity programmes.  The Chair agreed that it was 
important to complete projects to maintain the good will of partners.
 
A member suggested that a key to the acronyms was essential for the public.
 

RESOLVED:  To endorse the approach outlined for the 
Corporate Plan 2020-21 subject to the amendments 
suggested by members.

15/20 Review of Member Exit Interview Policy 

Members considered changes to the member exit interview policy and pro-forma and the 
Democratic Services Manager advised that all members finishing their terms of office are 
asked to have an exit interview in order to provide feedback on the role.  The Chair of 
the Governance and Member Development Working Group emphasised that this was not 
just a process but should be a positive experience for both the member and the 
Authority.
 
In relation to section 4 on the form a member commented that some members might feel 
they received too much information.
 
A suggestion was made that while the Chair and CEO should be involved in this process 
there was also room for input from the Welsh Government or the appointing authority, 
and it was surprising that these bodies appeared to take so little interest.  The Chair 
advised that Powys was currently considering the issue of feedback and he would raise it 
with the Minister at the forthcoming meeting.  A member said that she would welcome 
the opportunity to feed back to the Welsh Government.
 
In response to a question about disseminating the information the officer advised that this 
could be done subject to the agreement of the member about the content.  A tick box 
could be added to this effect.
 

RESOLVED:
 
a) To approve changes to the Member Exit Interview 

Policy;
 
b) To approve changes to the Member Exit Interview Pro-

forma.

16/20 Procedure for Election of Chairs and Deputy Chairs 

Members considered recommendations from the Governance and Member Development 
Working Group to change the nomination procedures for elections at the Annual 
General Meeting, which would encourage the best candidates to come forward and 
streamline procedures.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 5 11 February 2020

Members welcomed these changes in principle but raised a few practicalities in relation to 
the order of business which might have a bearing on which posts members nominated 
themselves for.  Officers advised that members would be best served by applying for 
more than one post if they were interested and then withdrawing their nominations as 
appropriate. Members could be asked to specify their order of preference on the 
nomination form if they wished to stand for multiple roles.  It was confirmed that 
Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee and Audit and Scrutiny Committee would 
continue to meet within the AGM to elect their Chair and Deputy Chair but this would 
be reviewed again after this year’s meeting in light of a suggestion that the full Authority 
could vote for these roles.
 
There was some debate about the number of words on the case for appointment and it 
was felt that ‘up to 600 words’ was the preferred option.
 
A suggestion was agreed to clarify standing order 8.7 so that no ballot would be necessary 
if only one nomination was received.
 
The Systems and Performance Manager advised that there were options for electronic 
voting but he was awaiting more details on cost.
 

RESOLVED:
 
a) To agree procedures for electing Chairs and Deputy 

Chairs of the Authority and its committees as set out in 
paragraph 1.2 of the report;

 
b) To agree the amendment to the Authority’s Standing 

Orders in order to implement this as shown in 
Enclosure 1 to the report.

17/20 Consultation Draft Brecon Town Plan 

The Chair of Brecon 2020 joined officers in presenting the consultation draft of the 
Brecon Town Plan.  He outlined the process by which they had created a valuable 
database of residents’ views which would serve as evidence for future funding bids.  He 
thanked the National Park officers for their support and guidance.
 
Members gave a very positive response to the process and the consultation draft.  In 
response to question officers advised on the process for selecting settlements for town 
plans and stressed that while officers could support, the onus was very much on the 
community to lead the work.  Officers were also mindful of capacity when discussing 
future town plans.  The Chair had been involved in the Hay Town Plan which was still 
used as a key reference document for the town; he would circulate this to members.
 
A member welcomed the example that the Authority was setting in Wales with place 
plans but urged caution in that as Supplementary Planning Guidance would become a 
material considerations the Authority must retain some flexibility in future for the town, 
and to take account of changes, for example in types of retail.
 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 6 11 February 2020

The Chair of Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee commented that this fitted 
with the current LDP but asked if there were any pre-determining factors in termsof the 
emerging LDP, such as retail in the town centre.  He was concerned that the Authority 
wasn’t constraining itself.  He also referred to the excellent collaborative working and the 
amount of actions needed; leadership was needed in order to drive this through, and he 
wondered how much the Authority could commit to helping with this.  Officers 
confirmed that the town plan had to be written in line with the current LDP which would 
require all Supplementary Planning Guidance to be reviewed.  The database would 
provide valuable evidence for the emerging LDP.  The implementation plan could be 
supported by the Authority but capacity would need to be created to do this.
 
A member highlighted the need for restoration work on a number of buildings in the 
town and the need for seed funding.  There was also a role for the LDP to contain strong 
policies to encourage higher occupancy of buildings in the town centre.  The Chief 
Executive referred to the Welsh Government funding just announced for transforming 
town centres, including redundant buildings.  He hoped there would be potential to work 
across organisations and funding streams on this.
 
A member asked whether vehicle charging points had been raised in the residents survey 
and the Chair of Brecon 2020 advised that he was looking into this in his professional 
capacity; he couldn’t recall it being raised in the community feedback.  The important of 
signage in giving a town a special identity was suggested, and the member would forward 
the officer some photos to consider.
 

RESOLVED:  That the Brecon Town Plan: Draft 
Supplementary Planning Guidance be approved for an 
eight week period of public consultation.

 

18/20 WG Allotments Consultation Response 

Members were briefed on the proposed consultation response to the Welsh Government 
Permitted Development and Allotments consultation.  The officer took members through 
some of the changes.
 
A member asked about the location of allotments and officers advised that there was 
guidance in the Local Development Plan on this.
 
The Chair of Planning, Access and Rights of Way Committee wondered whether 
submitting a three Welsh Park response might carry more weight and the officer agreed 
to contact her equivalent colleagues to discuss the potential for this.
 

RESOLVED:  To endorse the submission of the document 
at Enclosure 1 to the Welsh Government as the 
Authority’s response to the Permitted Development and 
Allotments consultation.

19/20 Big Pit Presentation 



Brecon Beacons National Park
National Park Authority 7 11 February 2020

Members received a presentation from Huw Jones, Mine Manager at Big Pit, and Lee 
Thomas, one of the nine apprentices funded through the Sustainable Development Fund in 
2017 to ensure continuity of expert guides in the mine.  They expressed their 
appreciation to the Authority to the advice and guidance received from the SDF Officers.
 
Members expressed their appreciation of the scheme and its success and highlighted Big 
Pit as an important heritage tourism site.
 
The Chair thanked them both for the presentation and wished the scheme every success.

20/20 Member Reports 

No reports were given.

21/20 Gifts & Hospitality 

There were no declarations.

22/20 Any Other Business 

The Chair referred to a paper that had been presented to Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
on 31 January which members had asked to be revised and put before the Authority.  The 
Finance Manager explained the changes to the project scorecard which would clarify the 
financial situation on each project.  Asked how this was scrutinised by senior officers the 
Chief Executive advised that it was monitored by the Corporate Governance Team on a 
monthly basis and by quarterly reports to Audit and Scrutiny Committee.
 

Signed as a correct record
Chairman of the National Park Authority


